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Statement of financial position 

As at 31 December 2024 

 
  2024  2023 

 Notes USD’000  USD’000 

ASSETS     

Non-current assets     

Finance lease receivable 4       3,668,930   3,728,079 

Right-of-use asset 5          387,025    400,034  

Due from a related party 8/A          506,485    438,856  

        4,562,440   4,566,969 

     

Current assets     

Finance lease receivable 4          163,158   169,803 

Due from a related party 8/A                    3    3  

Prepayments and other receivables  188  - 

Cash and cash equivalent   343,843   658,918  

   507,192   828,724 

Total assets   5,069,632    5,395,693  

     

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     

EQUITY     

Share capital 6                    3    3  

Shareholder’s contribution 7,8/B          741,594    1,241,594  

Retained earnings           775,041   471,992 

Total equity        1,516,638   1,713,589 

     

LIABILITIES     

Non-current liabilities     

Lease liability 10          505,304   503,663 

Interest bearing borrowings 9       3,022,846   3,021,786 

        3,528,150   3,525,449 

Current liabilities     

Lease liability 10            15,173    12,483  

Accrued and other liabilities                 215    86  

Advance from a related party 8/B 9,456  144,086 

             24,844   156,655 

Total liabilities        3,552,994   3,682,104 

Total equity and liabilities        5,069,632   5,395,693 

 

 

 

 

 

Salah Abdullah Al-Ali 

Chief Executive Officer 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

All parties consent to this document being signed electronically -F&ID/GTRM/INT/2025/11350
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Statement of comprehensive income 
For the year ended 31 December 2024 
 
  2024  2023 
 Notes USD’000  USD’000 
     
Income     
Income from finance lease 4        153,206    155,627  
Other income 4        296,268    150,757  
Interest income           18,734   22,219 
         468,208    328,603  
     
Expenses     
Interest expense 11       (151,629)   (141,204) 
Depreciation of right-of-use asset 5         (13,009)   (13,009) 
Legal and other expenses              (521)   (293) 
        (165,159)   (154,506) 
     
Profit for the year          303,049   174,097 
Other comprehensive income   -   - 
Total comprehensive income for the year         303,049   174,097 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of changes in equity 
For the year ended 31 December 2024 
 

 
Share  

capital   
Shareholder’s 

contribution  
Retained 
earnings  

Total  
equity  

 USD’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000 
        
At 1 January 2023  3    1,241,594   297,895  1,539,492 
Total comprehensive income for 

the year -  -  174,097  174,097 

At 31 December 2023  3    1,241,594   471,992  1,713,589 
Repayment of shareholder’s 
contribution (note 7) -  (500,000)  -  (500,000) 

Total comprehensive income 
for the year -  -  303,049  303,049 

At 31 December 2024 3  741,594  775,041  1,516,638 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of cash flows  
for the year ended 31 December 2024 
 
  2024  2023 
 Notes USD’000  USD’000 
     
Operating activities     
Profit for the year  303,049  174,097 
     
Adjustments for:     
Income from finance lease 4  (153,206)   (155,627) 
Other income 4  (296,268)   (150,757) 
Interest expense 11  151,629   141,204 
Interest income   (18,734)   (22,219) 
Depreciation of right-of-use asset 5  13,009    13,009  
   (521)  (293) 
Working capital adjustments:     
Prepayments and other receivables  (188)  - 
Accrued and other liabilities  129   (28) 
Advance from a related party  (134,630)  45,333 
Cashflows (used in) / generated from operating 
activities (before lease rental received) 

 (135,210)  45,012 

Lease rentals received  8       515,268   369,757 
Net cash generated from operating activities  380,058  414,769 
     
Cash flows from investing activities     
Payments for sinking fund 8       (67,629)  (68,676) 
Interest received          18,734    22,219  
Net cash used in investing activities       (48,895)  (46,457) 
     
Financing activities     
Interest paid on interest bearing borrowings 9      (131,751)   (132,030) 
Repayment of lease liability 10       (13,900)   (13,238) 
Repayment of interest portion of lease liability 10 (587)   (559)   
Payment of shareholder’s contribution 7,8      (500,000)  - 
Net cash used in financing activities       (646,238)  (145,827) 
     
(Decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents  (315,075)  222,485 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year         658,918   436,433 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  343,843  658,918 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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1 General information 

Abu Dhabi Crude Oil Pipeline L.L.C. (the “Company”) is a limited liability company incorporated in the Emirate of 
Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates on 13 September 2017 and is wholly owned by ADNOC Infrastructure L.L.C., a 
wholly owned subsidiary of Abu Dhabi National Oil Company (“ADNOC”). 

The Company is controlled by the ultimate parent Company Abu Dhabi National Oil Company "ADNOC".  ADNOC 
is wholly owned by the Emirate of Abu Dhabi. The registered office of the Company is at ADNOC Tower, P O Box 
898, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates. 

The principal objectives of the Company are to: (1) construct, acquire, own, operate, maintain, lease, finance and 
dispose of any pipeline and other infrastructure assets in or outside the Emirate of Abu Dhabi; and (2) any other 
activity approved by the Supreme Council for Financial and Economic Affairs and any other incidental activities to 
the aforementioned objectives. 

ADNOC transferred ownership of the Habshan-Fujairah Pipeline (the “Pipeline” or “Abu Dhabi Crude Oil Pipeline” 
or “ADCOP”) to the Company on 1 October 2017. 

The Company entered into Use and Operation Agreement (the “Agreement”) with Abu Dhabi Company for Onshore 
Petroleum Operations (“ADNOC Onshore”) on 28 September 2017, with commencement date occurring on 1 October 
2017 for the Pipeline. The term of the Agreement is 37 years and is renewable for a further period of five years at the 
sole discretion of the Company.  

ADNOC Onshore is responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Pipeline over the term of the contract. The 
design capacity of the Pipeline is one million and five hundred thousand barrels per day and under the Agreement, 
the Company is entitled to one US Dollar per barrel multiplied by the greater of: 

• the number of barrels of crude oil transported through the Pipeline in a year; and
• the minimum throughput quantity, determined at six hundred thousand barrels per day.

The Company has not purchased any shares during the financial year ended 31 December 2024. 

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Chief Executive Officer on 14 May 2025 as the Board 
of Directors has authorised the Chief Executive Officer to sign and issue the financial statements. 

2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies 

2.1 Basis of preparation 

Statement of compliance 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the applicable laws in United Arab Emirates. 

Basis of preparation 

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. Historical cost is generally based on the fair 
value of the consideration given in exchange for assets.  

Functional and presentation currency 

The functional currency for the Company is the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. 
Determination of functional currency may involve certain judgements to identify the primary economic environment 
and the parent entity reconsiders the functional currency of its entities if there is a change in events and conditions 
which determined the primary economic environment. 

The financial statements have been presented in US Dollar, which is the functional currency of the Company, rounded 
to nearest thousands (“USD’000”). The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below. 
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2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures 
 
2.2.1 New and amended IFRS Accounting Standards applied with no material effect on the 
financial statements 
 
The following new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards, which became effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2024, have been adopted in these financial statements. The application 
of these revised IFRS Accounting Standards has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for 
the current and prior years but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements. 
 

- Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current – Amendments to IAS 1 and non-
current liabilities with covenants – Amendments to IAS 1 (effective 1 January 2024) 

 
- Lease liability in sale and leaseback – amendments to IFRS 16 (effective 1 January 2024)  

 
- Supplier finance arrangements – Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 (effective 1 January 2024) 

 
2.2.2  New and revised IFRS Accounting Standards in issue but not yet effective and not early 
adopted 
 
The Company has not early adopted new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards that have been issued 
but are not yet effective. 

 
- Amendments to IAS 21 - Lack of Exchangeability – (effective 1 January 2025) 
- Amendment to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - Classification and Measurement of Financial 

Instruments – (effective 1 January 2026) 
- Annual improvements to IFRS – Volume 11 – (effective 1 January 2026) 
- IFRS 18, ‘Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements’ – (effective 1 January 2027) 
- IFRS 19, ‘Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures’ – (effective 1 January 

2027) 
 
 
The anticipated future application of these amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards is not expected to materially 
impact the financial statements. 
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2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.3 Material accounting policies 
 
Income taxes 
 
As disclosed in note 17, the UAE corporate income tax is now fully enacted. However, as per the fiscal letter issued 
by the Supreme Council for Financial and Economic Affairs, the Company is exempt from corporate income tax 
under the Abu Dhabi Income Tax Decree of 1965, as amended, and is only required to pay an annual fee of $25,000 
in respect of its extractive business activities and/or non-extractive natural resource business activities. 
 
Consequently, the Company has determined that no deferred tax positions exist as at 31 December 2024, as the fiscal 
terms confirm no taxable income arises under the new tax regime. No deferred taxes have been recorded in the 
financial statements. 
 
Leases 
 
The Company as lessee 
 
The Company entered into lease agreements as a lessee with respect to the use of land on which the Habshan-Fujairah 
Pipeline is located. Fixed lease payments for the Habshan-Fujairah land are made annually, with payments increasing 
by 5% per annum as per lease agreement terms. 
 
The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The Company recognises 
a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, 
except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets. 
For these leases, the Company recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the 
term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits 
from the leased assets are consumed. 
 
The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the 
commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the 
Company uses its incremental borrowing rate. 
 
Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise: 
 
• fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives; 
• variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the 

commencement date; 
• the amount expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees; 
• the exercise price of purchase options, if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise the options; and 
• payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the exercise of an option to terminate 

the lease 
 
The lease liability is presented as a separate line item in the statement of financial position. The lease liability is 
subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using effective 
interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made. 
 
The Company remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) 
whenever: 
 
• the lease term has changed or there is a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which 

case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate. 
• the lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a 

guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease 
payments using the initial discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating 
interest rate, in which case a revise discount rate is used). 
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2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.3 Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Leases (continued) 
 
The Company as lessee (continued)  
 
• a lease contract is modified, and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case 

the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate. 
The Company did not make any such adjustments during the periods presented.  

The right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. If 
a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use of asset reflects that the Company 
expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying 
asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease. 
 
The right-of-use of assets are presented as a separate line in the statement of financial position. 
 
The Company applies IAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts for an identified 
impairment loss. 
 
Variable rents that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease liability and 
the right-of-use asset. The related payments are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or condition 
that triggers those payments occurs and are included in the line ‘Other expenses’ in profit or loss. 
 
As a practical expedient, IFRS 16 permits a lessee not to separate non-lease components, and instead account for any 
lease and associated non-lease components as a single arrangement. The Company has not used this practical 
expedient. 
 
The Company as lessor 
 
The Company enters into lease agreements as a lessor with respect to the use of the Pipeline in accordance with the 
Agreement with ADNOC Onshore as mentioned in note 1 “Use and Operation Agreement (the “Agreement”)”.  
 
Leases for which the Company is a lessor are classified as finance or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the 
lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance 
lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases.  ADCOP owns the pipelines leased to ADNOC Onshore and 
retains the right to control the use of the pipelines and related facilities for transporting crude oil. ADNOC Onshore 
operates these assets under the terms of the Use and Operation Agreement, which meets the definition of a finance 
lease under IFRS 16. 
 
When the Company is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for the head lease and the sublease as two separate contracts. 
The sublease is classified as a finance or operating lease by reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head 
lease.  Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. 
Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the 
leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
 
Amounts due from lessees under finance leases are recognised as receivables at the amount of the Company’s net 
investment in the leases. Finance lease income is allocated to accounting periods so as to reflect a constant periodic 
rate of return on the Company’s net investment outstanding in respect of the leases.  
 
When a contract includes lease and non-lease components, the Company applies IFRS 15 to allocate consideration 
under the contract to each component. 
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2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.3 Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Other revenues 
 
Finance income 
 
Finance income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the outstanding principal and at the effective interest rate 
applicable. 
 
Provisions 
 
Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past 
event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of 
the amount of the obligation. 
 
The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation 
at the statement of financial position date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. 
Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is 
the present value of those cash flows. 
 
When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third 
party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the 
amount of the receivable can be measured reliably. 
 
Financial assets  
 
The Company has the following financial assets: cash at bank, due from a related party, VAT receivables, and other 
receivables.  
 
Cash at bank is classified as ‘cash and cash equivalents’, due from a related party, VAT receivables and other 
receivables are classified as ‘financial assets measured at amortised cost’. The classification depends on the nature 
and purpose of the financial asset and is determined at the time of initial recognition. 
 
All recognised financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, 
depending on the classification of the financial assets. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of balances with a bank in current account. The Company held cash with a 
financial institution that is rated Aa3 based on Moody’s agency ratings as at 31 December 2024 and 2023. 
Accordingly. The Company applied IFRS 9 in the calculation of ECL provision, and the amount calculated by 
applying the general approach is considered to be immaterial. 
 
Financial assets measured at amortised cost 
 
Due from a related party and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an 
active market are classified as financial assets measured at amortised cost. Financial assets are measured at amortised 
cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment. Interest income is recognised by applying the effective 
interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.   
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2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.3 Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Financial assets (continued) 
 
Impairment of financial assets 
 
The Company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses (ECL) on due from a related party and other 
receivables. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk 
since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument. 
 
For finance lease receivables credit loss allowance (ECL) is recognized using a simplified approach at lifetime ECL. 
The ECL is determined in the same manner as for trade receivables. 
 
The Company utilizes a provision matrix for expected credit losses (ECL) on due from a related party and other 
receivables, noting that the Company's business model primarily involves a single customer relationship. The 
expected credit losses on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Company’s 
historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions, and 
an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time 
value of money where appropriate.  
 
For all other financial instruments, the Company recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase 
in credit risk since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased 
significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an 
amount equal to 12‑month ECL. 
 
Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the expected 
life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12‑month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to 
result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.  
 
Derecognition of financial assets 
 
The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire; 
or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. 
If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to 
control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for 
amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a 
transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset. 
 
On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset’s carrying amount 
and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss.  
 
Financial liabilities and equity instruments 
 
Classification as debt or equity 
 
Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance 
of the contractual arrangement. 
 
Equity instruments 
 
An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of 
its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue 
costs. 
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2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.3 Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Financial liabilities and equity instruments (continued) 
 
Financial liabilities 
 
Accruals and other payables classified as ‘financial liabilities’ are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction 
costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense 
recognised on an effective yield basis. 
 
The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating 
interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future 
cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period. 
 
Derecognition of financial liabilities 
 
The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company’s obligations are discharged, 
cancelled or they expire.  
 
Offsetting of financial instruments 
 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position 
if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to 
settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. 
 
Current versus non-current classification 
 
The Company presents assets and liabilities in statement of financial position based on current/non-current 
classification. An asset as current when it is: 
 
• Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle 
• Held primarily for the purpose of trading 
• Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or 
• Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve 

months after the reporting period 
 
All other assets are classified as non-current. 
 
A liability is current when: 
 
• It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle 
• It is held primarily for the purpose of trading 
• It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or 
• There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the 

reporting period 
 
The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.
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2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued) 
 
2.3 Material accounting policies (continued) 
 
Fair values of financial instruments 
 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that 
the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 
 
• In the principal market for the asset or liability, or 
• In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. 
 
The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Company. 
 
The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when 
pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. 
 
A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate 
economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would 
use the asset in its highest and best use.  
 
The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are 
available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of 
unobservable inputs. 
 
All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized 
within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair 
value measurement as a whole: 
 
• Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
• Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement          
is directly or indirectly observable 
• Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement 
is unobservable. 
 
For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company 
determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on 
the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting 
period. 
 
3 Significant accounting estimates and judgments 
 
3.1 Critical judgments in applying the Companies’ accounting policies 
 
The following are the critical judgments, apart from those involving estimations described below, that the 
management have made in the process of applying the Company accounting policies and have the most significant 
effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements. 

Transfer of pipeline and finance lease recognition 

The Company entered into an asset transfer agreement with ADNOC and a pipeline and facilities Use and Operation 
Agreement with ADNOC Onshore in the year 2017. The Company exercised judgment in determining, based on an 
evaluation of the terms and conditions of these agreements, including the fact that considering these legal agreements 
entered into between separate legal entities as a commercial transaction, that the Company acquired control of the 
pipeline and facilities subsequent to the signing of the asset transfer agreement and based on the terms of the pipeline 
and facilities use and operation agreement was accounted for the transactions as a finance lease. 
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3 Significant accounting estimates and judgments (continued) 
 
3.1 Critical judgments in applying the Companies’ accounting policies (continued) 
 

Lease term for Fujairah lease 
 
The Company has a lease arrangement with Fujairah Municipality for a period of 99 years for use of land on which 
the Pipeline has been constructed. Management has determined the lease period to be 37 years. In making its 
judgment, management considered the terms and conditions of the agreement with Fujairah Municipality, commercial 
substance of the arrangement and related guidance to determine the period of lease. The lease can be terminated by 
the Company at any time during the term of the lease with required notice to Fujairah Municipality. Based on these 
factors, the lease term is determined to be the same as the term for lease of the Pipeline. 
 
Classification of receivable from a related party for sinking fund 
 
The Company has made mandatory sinking fund payments of USD 67,629 thousand (2023: USD 68,676 thousand in 
relation to Series A bonds to ADNOC (note 8/A) which are recorded within due from related parties. The sinking 
fund account is intended to be used on maturity date of Series A bonds to pay all or portion of the remaining principal 
amount and unpaid accrued interest. Classification of such amounts as non-current asset is based on the criteria in the 
Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 1 Presentation of Financial 
Statements.  
 
Management has considered the underlying criteria, substance and economic reality of the balance, and have 
concluded that these balances should be classified as a non-current asset based on management’s expectation that the 
sinking fund deposit will not be called within the next 12 months, even if the receivable is contractually receivable 
on demand. 
 
Classification of loan from shareholder 
 
In judging whether the loan from shareholder is a financial liability or an equity instrument, management has 
considered the detailed criteria for the determination of such classification as set out in IAS 32 Financial Instruments: 
Presentation and in particular the fact that the loan is interest-free with no fixed repayment terms and the Shareholder 
may not demand nor request for the repayment of the loan. Management is satisfied that the loan from shareholder is 
appropriately classified as equity in the statement of financial position. 
 
3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty 
 
The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that 
have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the 
next financial year are discussed below: 
 
Discounting of lease payments 
 
The lease payments are discounted using the Company’s incremental borrowing rate (“IBR”) at commencement of 
the lease. Management has applied judgments and estimates to determine the IBR at the commencement of the lease. 
The Company has applied the weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate of 3.73% to the lease liability. 
There has been no change in the incremental borrowing rate in the year. 
 
Discounting of lease rental receipts 
 
The lease receivables are discounted using the implicit interest rate (“IIR”) of 4.0728% calculated at the 
commencement of the lease. Management has applied judgments and estimates to determine the IRR at the 
commencement of the lease. The implicit rate was estimated with the assumption that lease rental receipts equals the 
sum of the fair value of the pipeline and any initial direct cost to the Company at the inception of the lease agreement. 
 



ABU DHABI CRUDE OIL PIPELINE L.L.C.  
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 (v  
 

 
(21) 

 

ADNOC Classification: Need-To-Know 

3 Significant accounting estimates and judgments (continued) 
 
3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued) 
 
Sensitivity analysis 
 
A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the financial statements by adjusting the interest rate used for calculating 
financial assets and liabilities up or down by 10 basis points. The results of this analysis are presented in the table 
below, demonstrating the potential impact on financial assets and liabilities under different interest rate scenarios. 
Refer to note 14 for fair value hierarchy of the financial assets and liabilities. 
 
 

Impact on 
2024 

 Impact on 
2023 

Finance lease receivables 
 

USD’000  USD’000 

Increase by 10 basis points  518   525 
Decrease by 10 basis points  (483)  (493) 
 
Lease liabilities  
  

 
 

Increase by 10 basis points 912  906 
Decrease by 10 basis points (529)  (523) 
 
4 Finance lease receivable 
 
Movement in the finance lease receivable is as follows: 
 
 2024  2023 
 USD’000  USD’000 
    
At 1 January 3,897,882  3,961,255 
Income from finance lease  153,206   155,627 
Minimum lease payments received  (219,000)   (219,000) 
At 31 December  3,832,088   3,897,882 
 
Gross investment and present value of minimum lease payments receivable are as follows: 
 
 31 December 
 2024  2023 

 
Minimum lease 

payments  

Present value of 
minimum lease 

payments  

Minimum 
 lease  

payments  

Present value of 
minimum lease  

payments 
 USD’000  USD’000  USD’000  USD’000 
        
Within one year 219,000   163,158   219,000  169,803 
Between 1 and 2 years 219,000   156,773   219,000  163,158 
Between 2 and 3 years 219,000   150,638   219,000  156,773 
Between 3 and 4 years 219,000   144,743   219,000  150,638 
Between 4 and 5 years 219,000   137,970   219,000  144,743 
Later than 5 years 5,420,250   3,078,806   5,639,250  3,112,767 
Total minimum lease payments 

receivable 6,515,250  3,832,088  6,734,250  3,897,882 

Less: unearned finance income (2,683,162)  -  (2,836,368)  - 
Net investment/present value of 

minimum lease payments 
receivable 

3,832,088  3,832,088  3,897,882  3,897,882 

 
The lease has an estimated implicit interest rate of 4.0728% per annum and payments are receivable in advance 
quarterly instalments over a period of 37 years. 
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4 Finance lease receivable (continued) 
 
Finance lease receivables are classified in the statement of financial position as follows: 
 
 2024  2023 
 USD’000  USD’000 
    
Current  163,158   169,803 
Non-current  3,668,930   3,728,079 
 3,832,088  3,897,882 
 
During the year, an amount of USD 296,268 thousand (2023: USD 150,757 thousand) has been recorded in excess of 
the finance income on finance lease of 153,206 thousand (2023: USD 155,627 thousand). This represents the 
additional income of the Company based on the actual volume of crude oil transported during the period over and 
above the minimum guaranteed amount (refer to note 1).   
 
Management estimates the loss allowance on finance lease receivable at the end of the reporting period at an amount 
equal to lifetime ECL. None of the finance lease receivable at the end of the reporting period is past due, and taking 
into account the historical default experience and the future prospects of the industry in which the lessee operates, 
management considers that no finance lease receivable is impaired.  
 
There has been no change in the estimation techniques or significant assumptions made during the current reporting 
period in assessing the loss allowance for finance lease receivables. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the 
fair value hierarchy due to the inclusion of unobservable inputs including counterparty credit risk 
 
5 Right-of-use asset 
 Land 
 31 December 
 2024  2023 
 USD’000  USD’000 
    
Cost    
At 1 January 465,080  465,080 
At 31 December 465,080  465,080 
    
Accumulated amortisation     
At 1 January 65,046  52,037 
Depreciation for the year 13,009  13,009 
At 31 December 78,055  65,046 
    
Carrying amount  387,025  400,034 
 
6 Share capital 
 

 2024  2023 
 USD’000  USD’000 

Authorised and issued    
3,000 shares of USD 1 each (2023:3,000 shares of USD 1 each) 3  3 
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7 Shareholder’s contribution 
 
The Company has an agreement with ADNOC Infrastructure L.L.C., the shareholder of the Company. Under the 
Agreement, the shareholder provided a facility deemed to have been utilised for the transfer of the Pipeline under the 
Transfer Agreement. A portion of the facility was repaid in 2017 and the remaining balance meets the criteria of an 
equity instrument under IAS 32 as the amount is repayable at the Company’s absolute discretion and accordingly has 
been classified as equity (refer to note (3.1)). 
 
 2024  2023 
 USD’000  USD’000 
    
Balance at 1 January and 31 December (note 8) 741,594  1,241,594 
 
During the year, the Company paid USD 500 million from the facility provided by ADNOC Infrastructure L.L.C. 
Remaining balance remains payable at the Company’s absolute discretion and accordingly has remained classified as 
equity. 
 
8 Related party transactions and balances 
 
Related parties represent the Company’s shareholder, ADNOC, the Government of Abu Dhabi (ultimate controlling 
party) and related departments and institutions, associated companies, joint ventures, directors and key management 
personnel of the Company, ADNOC, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such 
parties. The Company has transactions with its related parties in the normal course of business. Pricing policies and 
terms of transactions with related parties are approved by the Company’s management. 
 
Balances with related parties included in the statement of financial position are as follows: 
 

 Nature Category 2024  2023 
  USD’000  USD’000 
(8/A) Due from related parties      
ADNOC Infrastructure L.L.C. (current) Share capital Parent 3  3 
ADNOC* (non-current) Sinking fund Ultimate parent 506,485  438,856 
ADNOC Onshore (Finance lease 
receivables) (notes 1, 4) 

Rental of 
pipelines 

Entity under 
common control 

3,832,088  3,897,882 

      
(8/B) Due to related parties      
Advance from ADNOC Onshore** Finance 

Lease 
Entity under 

common control 
9,456  144,086 

Shareholder’s contribution (note 7) Equity 
contribution 

 741,594  1,241,594 

 
Letters of credit in the name of ADNOC (Note 13) 110,000  110,000 
 
 
*       As per the terms of the offering memorandum, the Company is required to make mandatory sinking fund 

payments in relation to Series A bonds to ADNOC commencing 30 June 2018. The balance of the sinking 
fund is intended to be used on maturity date of Series A bonds to pay all or portion of the remaining principal 
amount and unpaid accrued interest thereof. 

 
**         Amounts are received in advance from ADNOC Onshore pertaining to the finance lease which are subsequently 

used to settle the finance lease receivable balances associated with the use of the pipeline. 
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8 Related party transactions and balances (continued) 
 
Outstanding balances at the period-end arise in the normal course of business. Administrative office and related 
services are provided free of charge by ADNOC under a “General Services Agreement”. The agreement is from 2017 
and is free of charge for the first 4 years from the effective date. Services provided includes corporate governance, 
finance, treasury and accounting, taxes, human resources, logistics and others including any ancillary expenses. No 
schedule of fees and services were arranged between the two parties and accordingly the agreement continues to be 
provided without charges. 
 
The key management personnel are also key management of, and carry on work for, other entities within the ADNOC 
Group. The key management are actively involved in the management of other entities and receive their remuneration 
from the parent company, ADNOC, which makes no recharge to the Company. 
 
Decommissioning liability 
 
As per terms of the Agreement, ADNOC Onshore shall carry out all decommissioning related activities including 
appointment of an independent decommissioning consultant to prepare and execute the decommissioning plan based 
on the Company’s approval. In addition, on the termination of the Agreement, ADNOC Onshore is responsible, on 
the instructions of the Company, for the decommissioning of the Pipeline and environmental clean-up with respect to 
the area affected by the Pipeline and to bear all such costs in relation to the decommissioning. 
 
Transactions with related parties during the year are as follows: 
 31 December 
 2024  2023 
 USD’000  USD’000 
    
Income from finance lease to ADNOC Onshore (note 4) 153,206  155,627 
Other income - ADNOC Onshore (note 4) 296,268   150,757 
Cash received from ADNOC Onshore 520,096  414,936 
Payments for sinking fund – ADNOC HQ 67,629  68,676 
Payment of shareholder’s contribution 500,000  - 
 
Terms and conditions governing transactions with related parties specify a thirty-day payment period, outstanding 
balances at the year-end are unsecured, interest free and settlement occurs in cash unless otherwise agreed upon. 
There have been no guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables or payables. Compensation in 
respect of ADCOP’s key management personnel is outlined in the “General Services Agreement” and are paid by 
ADNOC. 
 
9 Interest bearing borrowings 
 

    31 December 

 
Coupon  
rate % 

Effective 
interest 

rate 
Repayment 

Date 
2024 

USD’000  
2023 

USD’000 
       
USD 0.830 billion bonds, net of 

transaction costs (Series A) 
 

3.65% 
 

3.73% 
 

November 2029 834,236  833,825 
USD 2.18 billion bonds, net of 

transaction costs (Series B)  
 

4.65% 
 

4.66% 
 

2030 - 2047 2,188,610  2,187,961 
Total (non-current liabilities)    3,022,846  3,021,786 
 
On 2 November 2017, the Company, issued long term fixed interest rate bonds of USD 837,000 thousand and 
USD 2,200,000 thousand on the Global Exchange Market of the Irish Stock Exchange which are secured by the 
Company’s shares. The bonds are recorded at amortised cost using the effective interest rate and the loan is secured 
by several security documents, including the Company’s contractual rights such as the right to receive payment under 
the Use and Operations Agreement, cash deposits, guarantees, and other essential pipeline-operating assets.  
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9 Interest bearing borrowings (continued) 
 
The principal is repayable for Series A bonds in one bullet payment upon maturity. The principal for Series B bonds 
is repayable in semi-annual instalments starting 30 June 2030. Bond liability is stated net of transaction costs incurred 
in connection with the bond arrangement, which amounted to USD 22,008 thousand at the time of recognition, which 
are amortised in the income statement over the repayment period of the bonds using the effective interest rate method. 
Interest on the bonds is payable semi-annually starting 30 June 2018. 
 
Movement in the carrying value of interest-bearing borrowings are as follows: 
 2024  2023 
 USD’000  USD’000 
    
Balance at 1 January 3,021,786  3,021,044 
Interest expense for the year (note 11)  132,811   132,772 
Interest paid during the year   (131,751)  (132,030) 
Balance at 31 December  3,022,846   3,021,786 
 
10 Lease liability  
 
 2024  2023 
 USD’000  USD’000 
    
Balance as at 1 January 516,146  521,511 

Accretion of interest 
 18,818    

8,432 
Payments  (14,487)   (13,797) 
Balance as at 31 December  520,477   516,146 
    
Disclosed as follows:    
Current  15,173    12,483  
Non-current  505,304    503,663  
  520,477   516,146  
 
11 Interest expense 
 
 2024  2023 
 USD’000  USD’000 
    
Interest expense relating to interest bearing borrowings (note 9)  132,811    132,772  
Interest expense on lease liabilities (note 10)  18,818    8,432  
  151,629   141,204 
 
12 Financial risk management objectives and policies 
 
The Company’s financial assets include finance lease receivable, bank balances and due from a related party. The 
Company’s financial liabilities include interest bearing borrowings, lease liabilities and accrued liabilities. 
 
The main risks arising from the Company’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and 
foreign currency risk. The Company’s management reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks 
which are summarised below. 
 
Interest rate risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk as its long-term borrowings have 
fixed interest rates and the finance lease receivable carries a fixed implicit rate of return. 
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12 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued) 
Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other 
party to incur a financial loss. The Company’s credit risk is concentrated and minimised as the finance lease receivable 
and other receivables are due from a related party. As at the reporting date, there were no past due receivables from 
the related party. Fitch Ratings has given ADNOC Group a standalone credit rating of AA+ and a long-term issuer 
default rating of AA with a stable outlook, in line with the sovereign rating of Abu Dhabi. There is a concentration 
risk because bank balances are held with one commercial bank which operates in different jurisdictions. These banks 
are regulated by the Central Bank in the respective jurisdiction. Balances with banks are assessed to have low credit 
risk of default.  Credit risk is limited to the carrying values of financial assets in the statement of financial position. 
 
Foreign currency risk 
 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign 
exchange rates. The Company manages its foreign currency risk by regularly assessing current and expected foreign 
currency exchange rate movements and its foreign currencies payables. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated 
in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. 
 
Foreign currency risk is limited since majority of the Company’s transactions, monetary assets and liabilities are 
US Dollar. Other transactions if any are in UAE Dirham, which is pegged to the US Dollar and thus represents no 
significant currency risk. 
 
Liquidity risk 
 
The Company limits its liquidity risk by ensuring enough cash flow is available from its operations. 
 
The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities at 31 December based on 
contractual undiscounted payments: 
 

 
USD’000 

On 
demand 

< 3 
months 

3 to 12 
months 

1 to 5 
years > 5 years Total 

       
At 31 December 2024       
Accrued and other liabilities - 215 - - - 215 
Lease liabilities - 3,793 11,380 68,669 908,509 992,351 
Interest bearing borrowings - 65,875 65,875 1,359,250 3,226,272 4,717,272 
Total - 69,883 77,255 1,427,919 4,134,781 5,709,838 
       
At 31 December 2023       
Accrued and other liabilities - 86 - - - 86 
Lease liabilities - 3,613 10,838 65,399 955,643 1,035,493 
Interest bearing borrowings - 65,875 65,876 527,002 4,190,269 4,849,022 
Total - 69,574 76,714 592,401 5,145,912  5,884,601 
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12 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued) 
 
Capital risk management  
 
The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maintain healthy capital ratios to support its 
business. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it to ensure that it will be able to 
continue as a going concern.  In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may return capital to 
the shareholder, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debts. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or 
processes during the years ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023. Equity comprises share capital, 
shareholder contribution and retained earnings, and is measured at 1,516,638 thousand as of 31 December 2024 (2023: 
USD 1,713,589 thousand).  The Company monitors capital on the basis of its gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as 
net debt divided by total equity plus net debt. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (including current and non-
current borrowings as shown in the statement of financial position) less cash and cash equivalents. Total capital is 
calculated as total equity as shown in the statement of financial position plus net debt. 
 
The gearing ratio, determined as net debt to net debt plus equity, at the year-end was as follows: 
 
 2024  2023 
 USD’000  USD’000 
    
Debt  3,543,323   3,537,932 
Cash and cash equivalents (343,843)  (658,918) 
Net debt 3,199,480  2,879,014 

 
Equity  1,516,638   

 
1,713,589 

Net debt plus equity 4,716,118  4,592,603 
Gearing ratio 68%          63% 
 
 
13 Contingencies and commitments  
 
 2024  2023 
 USD’000  USD’000 
Contingent liabilities    
Letters of credit 110,000  110,000 
 
The Company had contingent liabilities in respect of letters of credit which are issued in the ordinary course of 
business from which it is anticipated that no material liabilities will arise. These letters of credit were obtained in the 
name of ADNOC in respect of the debt service payment associated with the bonds. 
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14 Fair values of financial instruments 
 
Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities. The fair values of the Company’s financial 
instruments and carrying values at the statement of financial position date are disclosed below. 
 
Fair value hierarchy 
The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments for which fair values are disclosed in the financial 
statements, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable. 
 

USD’000 
 

Level 1  
 

Level 2  
 

Level 3  
 

Total  
Carrying 

value 
          
At 31 December 2024          
Finance lease receivable -  -  2,869,068  2,869,068  3,832,088 
          
Interest bearing borrowings          
  Series A bond 786,278  -  -  786,278   834,236  
  Series B bond 1,940,840  -  -  1,940,840  2,188,610 
Total 2,727,118  -  -  2,727,118  3,022,846 
          
At 31 December 2023          
Finance lease receivable -  -  3,334,755  3,334,755  3,897,882 
          
Interest bearing borrowings          
  Series A bond 792,472  -  -  792,472  833,825 
  Series B bond 2,004,420  -  -  2,004,420  2,187,961 
Total 2,796,892  -  -  2,796,892  3,021,786 
 
As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, the Company considers that the carrying amounts of all other financial assets 
and financial liabilities recognised in the financial statements approximate their fair values. 
 
15 Auditor’s remuneration 
 
 2024  2023 
 USD’000  USD’000 
Audit of financial statements 87  82 
      
 
16 Segment reporting 
 
IFRS 8 requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Company 
that are regularly reviewed by the Board of Directors, as the chief operating decision maker (CODM), in order to 
allocate resources to the segment and to assess its performance. 
 
For the year ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, the Company has determined that it operates as a 
single operating segment. The Company’s activities are limited to the leasing of pipelines, with all revenue generated 
from a single customer “ADNOC Onshore”. For the purposes of segment reporting, management uses the financial 
statements prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. Given the nature of the Company’s operation 
and the fact that all revenue is derived from one customer within a single geographical area, the Company has no 
other reportable segments or additional entity-wide disclosures under IFRS 8. 
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17 Tax assessment 
 
On 16 January 2023, the UAE government published a Cabinet Decision setting the threshold at which the new 
Corporate Income Tax will apply. This event made the Corporate Income Tax substantively enacted and enacted 
within the meaning of IAS 12. Current Taxes as defined in IAS 12 will be payable for financial years ending after 1 
January 2024. However, as per the fiscal letter issued by the Supreme Council for Financial and Economic Affairs, 
the Company is exempt from Corporate Income Tax under the Abu Dhabi Income Tax Decree of 1965, as amended, 
and is only required to pay an annual fee of $25,000 in respect of its extractive business activities and/or non-extractive 
natural resource business activities. 
 
Management has assessed the conditions of the law and the Corporate Tax Exemptions available and concluded that 
as at 31 December 2024, there are no deferred tax assets or liabilities to be recorded arising from the enactment of the 
UAE Corporate Tax Law. 
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